to assess the recovery of the asset and will take any provision for impairment directly to the right-of-use asset.

On 1 January 2019, the existing Kraken FPSO lease asset was transferred out of oil and gas assets and into right-of-use
assets, at a net book value of $690.7 million. There was no change in the accounting policy for this existing lease on
transition to IFRS 16.

The Group reassesses the judgements and estimates for leases as disclosed above at each reporting period, and has
assessed, for the year ended 31 December 2019, these are not significant risks that could result in a material adjustment to
the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

118

EnQuest PLC
Annual Report and Accounts 2019

2. Summary of significant accounting policies continued
The following table shows the adjustment recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the
changes have not been included. The adjustments are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2019.

Group balance sheet (extract)

1 January 2019
As originally

presented
$’000

Impact of change
in accounting
policy under

IFRS 16
$’000

1 January 2019
Adjusted
balance

$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment

Oil and Gas assets 4,331,719 (690,742) 3,640,977
Office furniture, fixtures and fittings 18,194 – 18,194
Right-of-use assets – 751,269 751,269

Total 4,349,913 60,527 4,410,440

Equity
Retained earnings  (17,750) 2,344 (15,406)
Non-current liabilities
Obligations under leases 615,781 60,527 676,308
Current liabilities
Obligations under leases 93,169 – 93,169
Surplus lease provision 2,344 (2,344) –

Total 693,544 60,527 754,071

The adoption of IFRS 16 in the year ended 31 December 2019 resulted in an increase in depreciation of $9.0 million and
finance costs of $4.7 million. Operating expenses decreased by $8.6 million.

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments
On 1 January 2018, the Group adopted the new accounting standard IFRS 9 Financial Instruments. This resulted in an
accounting adjustment to opening reserves of $38.1 million; $22.7 million against the retail bond and $15.4 million against the
high yield bond.

At 1 January 2019, upon review of further information and clarification, this adjustment was updated. This resulted in an